
”DREAM CUP” WORLD - 2017
INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP
FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

DEAR SHIHAN,
BRANCH CHIEF-S, CLUB LEADERS, KARATEKAS! 

 

OSU!
 

WE INVITE YOU AND YOUR STUDENTS
TO 

 

"DREAM CUP WORLD" INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE
CHAMPIONSHIP.

 

OFFICIAL INVITATION
TO

"DREAM CUP" WORLD
  INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP

FOR CHILDREN, CADETS, JUNIORS AND MASTERS 
KATA AND KUMITE

                2017 - BUDAPEST - HUNGARY

DRAFT SUPPLEMENT REGULATIONS AND

 PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
 
 

PATRONS:
 

INTERNATIONAL PATRON:   
- SHIHAN KOEN SCHARRENBERG 6. DAN, PRESIDENT OF THE EKO  
  AND VICE PRESIDENT OF THE WKO
 

NATIONAL PATRONS:   
- DR. ISTVAN SIMICSKO, DEFENSE MINISTEROF HUNGARY
- DR. TUNDE SZABO, MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES - SPORTS  
  SECRETARY OF STATE
- DR. JANOS MESZAROS, PRESIDENT OF THE NATIONAL RACE-SPORTS  
  ASSOCIATION, AND THE HUNGARIAN KARATE FEDERATION 
- DR. LASZLO GARAMVOLGYI, HUNGARIAN POLICE BRIGADIER GENERAL
 

HONORARY PRESIDENT: - SHIHAN KÁLMÁN FURKÓ 7. DAN,
FOUNDING MASTER OF THE HUNGARIAN KYOKUSHIN KARATE
 

INTERNATIONAL HEAD REFEREE:   
- SHIHAN MICHAEL SODERKVIST 6. DAN, PRESIDENT OF EKO   
  REFEREE COMMITTEE  
SPECIAL GUESTS: SHIHAN JAN BULOW 6. DAN, DENMARK
                                     SHIHAN ALEXANDER GONCHARENKO 5. DAN, UKRAINE
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NATIONAL     HEAD REFEREES:   
- SHIHAN GYÖRGY KARMAZIN, PhD. 5. DAN, BC of Hungary
- SHIHAN OLIVÉR BOGDÁN, PhD. 5. DAN, Member of EKO RC
- SHIHAN ROBERT SCHWARCZ 5. DAN, Member of RC of HKKO.

I./      PLACE AND DATE OF THE CHAMPIONSHIP:
05-08TH      OCTOBER 2017. BUDAPEST, HUNGARY  
THE EVENT TIME: DEPENDING OF COMPETITORS: 1 OR 2 DAYS, 06-07 of OCTOBER
 
   II./ INDIVIDUAL KYOKUSHIN KUMITE
 

Age Group
Year of
Birth

Sex
Time of

bout
Weight

category kg

Weigh
difference
needed for

victory

Protectors
Limitations compared

to adult kyokushin fight

U-12 
CHILDREN

2005-
2006

Boys

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-35,0 
35,0-39,9
40,0-44,9 
45,0-49,9 
50,0-54,9 

55,0+ 

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, gloves,
chest protector,

helmet. Optional:
mouth protector.

All techniques are
prohibited which do not
go to the chest protector
(eg. gedan kicks). Only

controlled and round
way head kick on the

side of helmet is
allowed. 

Girls

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-35,0
35,0-39,9
40,0-44,9 

45,0+

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, gloves,
chest protector,

helmet. Optional:
mouth protector.

All techniques are
prohibited which do not
go to the chest protector
(eg. gedan kicks). Only

controlled and round
way head kick on the

side of helmet is
allowed. 

U-14 
CADETS

2003-
2004

Boys

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-45,0 
45,0-49,9
50,0-54,9 
55,0-59,9 
60,0-64,9 
65,0-69,9 

70,0+ 

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, gloves,
chest protector,

helmet. Optional:
mouth protector.

All techniques are
prohibited which do not
go to the chest protector
(eg. gedan kicks). Only

controlled and round
way head kick on the

side of helmet is
allowed. 

Girls

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-45,0 
45,0-49,9
50,0-54,9 

55,0+

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, gloves,
chest protector,

helmet. Optional:
mouth protector.

All techniques are
prohibited which do not
go to the chest protector
(eg. gedan kicks). Only

controlled and round
way head kick on the

side of helmet is
allowed. 
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U-16 
CADETS

2001-
2002

Boys

2 min.
2 min.
scale

1 min.

-55,0 
55,0-59,9 
60,0-64,9 
65,0-69,9 
70,0-74,9 

75,0+ 

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, helmet.
Optional: mouth

protector.

Only controlled and
round way head kick on

the side of helmet is
allowed.

Girls

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-45,0 
45,0-49,9
50,0-54,9 

55,0+

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, gloves,
chest protector,

helmet. Optional:
mouth protector.

All techniques are
prohibited which do not
go to the chest protector
(eg. gedan kicks). Only

controlled and round
way head kick on the

side of helmet is
allowed. 

U-18 
JUNIORS

1999-
2000

Boys

2 min.
2 min.
scale

2 min.

-60,0 
60,0-64,9 
65,0-69,9 
70,0-74,9 
75,0-79,9 

80,0+

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, helmet.
Optional: mouth

protector.

Only controlled and
round way head kick on

the side of helmet is
allowed. 

Girls

2 min.
2 min.
scale

2 min.

-55,0 
55,0-59,9
60,0-64,9 

65,0+

3,0 kg
3,0 kg
3,0 kg
5,0 kg

Foot and shin
protector, groin

protector, helmet,
cup type breast

protector. Optional:
mouth protector.

Age Group AGE Sex
Time of

bout
Weight

category kg

Weigh
difference
needed for

victory

Protectors

M+35
MASTERS

Between
35th and

40th
birth
day

Male

2 min.
2 min.
scale

2 min.

-70,0 
70,0-79,9 
80,0-89,9 

90,0+

5,0 kg
5,0 kg
5,0 kg

10,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, groin protector.
Optional: mouth protector, elbow and

knee protector

Female

2 min.
2 min.
scale

2 min.

-55,0 
55,0-64,9 

65,0+ 

4,0 kg
4,0 kg
8,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, female groin
protector, Cup-type breast prtector.

Optional: mouth protector, elbow and
knee protector

M+40
MASTERS

Between
40th and

45th
birth
day

Male

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-70,0 
70,0-79,9 
80,0-89,9 

90,0+ 

5,0 kg
5,0 kg
5,0 kg

10,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, groin protector,
helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth

protector, elbow and knee protector

Female

1,5 min.
1,5 min.

scale
1,5 min.

-55,0 
55,0-64,9 

65,0+

4,0 kg
4,0 kg
8,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, female groin
protector, Cup-type breast prtector,

helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth
protector, elbow and knee protector
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M+45
MASTERS

Between
45th and

50th
birth
day

Male

1,5 min.
1 min.
scale

1 min.

-70,0 
70,0-79,9 
80,0-89,9 

90,0+ 

5,0 kg
5,0 kg
5,0 kg

10,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, groin protector,
helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth

protector, elbow and knee protector

Female

1,5 min.
1 min.
scale

1 min.

-55,0 
55,0-64,9 

65,0+ 

4,0 kg
4,0 kg
8,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, female groin
protector, Cup-type breast prtector,

helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth
protector, elbow and knee protector

M+50
MASTERS

Over 50
years
old

Male

1 min.
1 min.
scale

1 min.

-70,0 
70,0-79,9 
80,0-89,9 

90,0+

5,0 kg
5,0 kg
5,0 kg

10,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, groin protector,
helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth

protector, elbow and knee protector

Female

1 min.
1 min.
scale

1 min.

-55,0 
55,0-64,9 

65,0+ 

4,0 kg
4,0 kg
8,0 kg

Foot and shin protector, female groin
protector, Cup-type breast prtector,

helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth
protector, elbow and knee protector

III./ INDIVIDUAL KYOKUSHIN KATA -Flag system:

Age Group
Year of
Birth

Sex
1. Round 2. Round 3. Round 4. Round Semifinal Final

Compulsory Kata - Chosen by Referee Free Kata

U-12 
CHILDREN

2005-
2006

Boys
Taikyoku sono san Pinan sono ichi

Pinan sono ni,
Pinan sono sanGirls

U-14 
CADETS

2003-
2004

Boys
Pinan sono ichi

Pinan sono ni
Pinan sono san

Pinan sono yon
Pinan sono goGirls

U-16 
CADETS

2001-
2002

Boys Pinan sono ni
Pinan sono san

Pinan sono yon
Pinan sono go

Gekisai dai, 
Tsuki no kata, 

YantsuGirls

U-18
JUNIORS

1999-
2000

Boys
Tsuki no kata

Yantsu, 
Saifa

Gekisai dai, 
Gekisai shoGirls

Flag System: in case enough competitors there can be also M+35, M+40, M+45 and M+50 categories.

Age
Group

AGE Sex

1. Round 2. Round 3. Round

Compulsory Kata - Chosen by Referee Free Kata

M+35
MASTERS

over 35
years old

Male
Gekisai dai, Tsuki no kata, Yantsu, Saifa, Gekisai sho

Seienchin, Kanku, Seipai,
Garyu, Sushiho

Female

M+35
MASTERS

"B"

over 35
years old
10-6 kyu

Male
Pinan sono ichi-ni-san

Pinan sono yon-go
Gekisai dai, Tsuki no kata,
Yantsu, Saifa, Gekisai shoFemale
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IV. NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS FOR EACHCOUNTRY/CLUB 
Two participants per country/clubs in each category in KUMITE and KATA. (the 
number of registration will be handled flexibly-the host country has extra participant
The host country has one extra participant in each category.
 

V.     PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE – PLAN
 

 

   05. October 2017      - Thursday:      Arrival official and participants - Meetings
 

10.00 -18.00  Weight and medical examination 
10.00-12.00   Referee and organizing committee meeting
13.00 -16.00  International meeting
16.00-18.00   Referee registration and meeting
18.00-21.00   Diner - Draws
 
 

06.-07 Oct. 2017      - Friday-Saturday:   Championship for Children, Youth, Cadets, Kata and Kumite 
                                THE MAIN COMPETITION DAY: 07. OCTOBER 2017 (SATURDAY)
 

08.00-            Opening doors in a sports hall   

09.00-13.00   Kata qualifiers and finals (boys and girls)
13.00-14.00   Lunch break - Demonstrations
14.00-14.30   Opening ceremony
14.30-18.00  Kumite qualifiers and finals(boys and girls)
18.00-19.00  Closing ceremony 
20.00-24.00   Sayonara Party- It is possible to have only one competition day in case
the number of registered competitors is not significantly high. In this case all cat.will
be held on Sat. only. About the program all comp. will be informed on time a head.
 

08. October 2017      - Sunday:  Check-out and departure
 

VI. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS:
A.) Accommodation, flight tickets, transportation and meals for all participants shall be covered by 
National Organization or by their Club or by the participant himself.
B.) Participation and antidopping fees are 40.00 Euro per each participant - including the sayonara party 
cost. If someone competes both in kata and kumite additional 10 EUR fee is charged. 
VII. ACCOMODATION:     OFFICIAL HOTELS:   
Danubius Hotel Arena - person additional accommodation offers soon…
NOVOTEL - Holiday Inn Hotel - Green Hotel - Premier Apartman 
A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION COST IS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ORGANIZING 
COMMITTEE REGISTRATION.  
 

SAYONARA PARTY: will be held on Saturday 07. October  2017  from 20.00-
The official guest and participants for free, others for EUR 30,00     The transfer is 20,00 Euro/person
 

VIII. REGISTRATION: 
Beside the above mentioned possibilities, we offer to arrange accommodation from large selection of
hotels  and airport transfer reservations on the following booking system of our official Travel 
Agency: WELL TRAVEL: www.welltravel.hu/booking Transportation between the official hotels 
and venue of the competition can be arranged upon request. If you may have any more question 
please contact: welltravel@welltravel.hu or +36 20 333 25 22.  KRISZTINA RÁTKAI

Through the online interface: http://karate.main1.hu/index.php

http://www.welltravel.hu/booking
http://karate.main1.hu/index.php
tel:+36%2020%20333%2025%2022
mailto:welltravel@welltravel.hu
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Deadline for entry and hotel booking and final confirmation: 5th of September, 2017.
 

IX. Conditions for participating in the Championship for fighters and coaches:   

All competitors are requested to present:

 - A written medical certificate (in English) indication that he or she is physically fit and healthy and    
   his/her insurance documents. This medical certificate must not be older than 3 months (women are  
   requested to present written certificate of non-pregnant state)
- A signed declaration for participation in the tournament.
- Official budo passport with valid license stamp (for EKO members)
- All costs related to the payment specified in the competition before the race on time: 
   entry fees, accommodation , transfers , meals, etc.

 

All Participants and coaches are required to wear National Teams uniforms

X. Registration and contacts:  Registration for tournament  is available from 02nd  August, 
2017 -  Hotel booking is available from 02nd  August, 2017

 

Contact details: Sensei Arpad Kalmar +36 20 427 2148, e-mail dreamcupworld@gmail.com
 

ATTENTION!   Later the organizing committee is going to send all information of the tournament, 
official hotels and the sports hall for the participating countries.
 

We wish You all the best during Your preparation for the "DREAM CUP" World youth and 
masters International Open Karate Championships.

                    SINCELLERY:  OSU!

                                                                               
                                                                                 ARPAD KALMAR
                             GENERAL VICE PRESIDENOF THE ALL HUNGARIAN KARATE FEDERATION
                               PRESIDENT OF THE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE OF "DREAM CUP" WORLD  
                                                           AND THE STABILITAS SPORT PROMOTION

 

                                          

mailto:dreamcupworld@gmail.com
tel:%2B36%2020%20427%202148

