INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

### DEAR SHIHAN, BRANCH CHIEF-S, CLUB LEADERS, KARATEKAS!

OSU!

WE INVITE YOU AND YOUR STUDENTS TO

"DREAM CUP WORLD" INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP.

### **OFFICIAL INVITATION**

TO

"DREAM CUP" WORLD
INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP
FOR CHILDREN, CADETS, JUNIORS AND MASTERS
KATA AND KUMITE
2017 - BUDAPEST - HUNGARY

### DRAFT SUPPLEMENT REGULATIONS AND

### PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

#### **PATRONS:**

#### **INTERNATIONAL PATRON:**

- **SHIHAN KOEN SCHARRENBERG 6. DAN, PRESIDENT OF THE EKO**AND VICE PRESIDENT OF THE WKO

#### **NATIONAL PATRONS:**

- DR. ISTVAN SIMICSKO, DEFENSE MINISTEROF HUNGARY
- **DR. TUNDE SZABO**, MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES SPORTS SECRETARY OF STATE
- **DR. JANOS MESZAROS**, PRESIDENT OF THE NATIONAL RACE-SPORTS ASSOCIATION, AND THE HUNGARIAN KARATE FEDERATION
- DR. LASZLO GARAMVOLGYI, HUNGARIAN POLICE BRIGADIER GENERAL

HONORARY PRESIDENT: - SHIHAN KÁLMÁN FURKÓ 7. DAN, FOUNDING MASTER OF THE HUNGARIAN KYOKUSHIN KARATE

#### **INTERNATIONAL HEAD REFEREE:**

- **SHIHAN MICHAEL SODERKVIST 6. DAN**, PRESIDENT OF EKO REFEREE COMMITTEE

SPECIAL GUESTS: SHIHAN JAN BULOW 6. DAN, DENMARK SHIHAN ALEXANDER GONCHARENKO 5. DAN, UKRAINE

# INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

### **NATIONAL HEAD REFEREES:**

- SHIHAN GYÖRGY KARMAZIN, PhD. 5. DAN, BC of Hungary
- SHIHAN OLIVÉR BOGDÁN, PhD. 5. DAN, Member of EKO RC
- SHIHAN ROBERT SCHWARCZ 5. DAN, Member of RC of HKKO.

### **I./ PLACE AND DATE OF THE CHAMPIONSHIP:**

05-08TH OCTOBER 2017. BUDAPEST, HUNGARY

THE EVENT TIME: DEPENDING OF COMPETITORS: 1 OR 2 DAYS, 06-07 of OCTOBER

### II./ INDIVIDUAL KYOKUSHIN KUMITE

Age Group	Year of Birth	Sex	Time of bout	Weight category kg	Weigh difference needed for victory	Protectors	Limitations compared to adult kyokushin fight
U-12 CHILDREN	2005- 2006	Boys	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-35,0 35,0-39,9 40,0-44,9 45,0-49,9 50,0-54,9 55,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, gloves, chest protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	All techniques are prohibited which do not go to the chest protector (eg. gedan kicks). Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
		Girls	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-35,0 35,0-39,9 40,0-44,9 45,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, gloves, chest protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	All techniques are prohibited which do not go to the chest protector (eg. gedan kicks). Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
U-14 CADETS	2003-2004	Boys	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-45,0 45,0-49,9 50,0-54,9 55,0-59,9 60,0-64,9 65,0-69,9 70,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, gloves, chest protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	All techniques are prohibited which do not go to the chest protector (eg. gedan kicks). Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
		Girls	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-45,0 45,0-49,9 50,0-54,9 55,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, gloves, chest protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	All techniques are prohibited which do not go to the chest protector (eg. gedan kicks). Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.

# INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

	Boy	Boys	2 min. 2 min. scale 1 min.	-55,0 55,0-59,9 60,0-64,9 65,0-69,9 70,0-74,9 75,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
	2001- 2002	Girls	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-45,0 45,0-49,9 50,0-54,9 55,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, gloves, chest protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	All techniques are prohibited which do not go to the chest protector (eg. gedan kicks). Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
U-18 1999- JUNIORS 2000		Boys	2 min. 2 min. scale 2 min.	-60,0 60,0-64,9 65,0-69,9 70,0-74,9 75,0-79,9 80,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet. Optional: mouth protector.	Only controlled and round way head kick on the side of helmet is allowed.
		Girls	2 min. 2 min. scale 2 min.	-55,0 55,0-59,9 60,0-64,9 65,0+	3,0 kg 3,0 kg 3,0 kg 5,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet, cup type breast protector. Optional: mouth protector.	

Age Group	AGE	Sex	Time of bout	Weight category kg	Weigh difference needed for victory	Protectors
M+35	Between 35th and 40th	Male	2 min. 2 min. scale 2 min.	-70,0 70,0-79,9 80,0-89,9 90,0+	5,0 kg 5,0 kg 5,0 kg 10,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector.  Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
MASTERS	birth day	Female	2 min. 2 min. scale 2 min.	-55,0 55,0-64,9 65,0+	4,0 kg 4,0 kg 8,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, female groin protector, Cup-type breast prtector. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
M+40	Between 40th and 45th birth day	Male	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-70,0 70,0-79,9 80,0-89,9 90,0+	5,0 kg 5,0 kg 5,0 kg 10,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
MASTERS		Female	1,5 min. 1,5 min. scale 1,5 min.	-55,0 55,0-64,9 65,0+	4,0 kg 4,0 kg 8,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, female groin protector, Cup-type breast prtector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector

# INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

	Between 45th and	Male	1,5 min. 1 min. scale 1 min.	-70,0 70,0-79,9 80,0-89,9 90,0+	5,0 kg 5,0 kg 5,0 kg 10,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
	birth	Female	1,5 min. 1 min. scale 1 min.	-55,0 55,0-64,9 65,0+	4,0 kg 4,0 kg 8,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, female groin protector, Cup-type breast prtector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
M+50 MASTERS	Over 50 years old	Male	1 min. 1 min. scale 1 min.	-70,0 70,0-79,9 80,0-89,9 90,0+	5,0 kg 5,0 kg 5,0 kg 10,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, groin protector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector
		Female	1 min. 1 min. scale 1 min.	-55,0 55,0-64,9 65,0+	4,0 kg 4,0 kg 8,0 kg	Foot and shin protector, female groin protector, Cup-type breast prtector, helmet, gloves. Optional: mouth protector, elbow and knee protector

III./ INDIVIDUAL KYOKUSHIN KATA -Flag system:

III. INDIVIDUAL KTOKUSIIIN KATA - Tug system.									
A == C	Year of	C	1. Round	2. Round	3. Round	4. Round	Semifinal	Final	
Age Group	Birth	Sex	Сотр	Compulsory Kata - Chosen by Referee				Kata	
U-12 CHILDREN	2005- 2006	Boys	Tailgrolg	ı sono san	Pinan sono ichi		Pinan sono ni, Pinan sono san		
		Girls	Taikyoku	i sono san					
U-14 CADETS	2003- 2004	Boys	Dinan o	ono ichi	Pinan sono ni Pinan sono san		Pinan sono yon Pinan sono go		
		Girls	Pillali Si	ono icin					
U-16 CADETS	2001- 2002	Boys	Pinan s	sono ni	ono ni Pinan son		Gekisa Tauki n		
		Girls	Pinan sono san		Pinan sono go		Tsuki no kata, Yantsu		
U-18 JUNIORS	1999- 2000	Boys	Tsuki no kata	Yantsu, Saifa		Gekisai dai, Gekisai sho			
		Girls							

**Flag System:** in case enough competitors there can be also M+35, M+40, M+45 and M+50 categories.

Age Group	AGE	Sex	1. Round	2. Round	3. Round	
			Compulsory Kata - Chosen by Referee	eree Free Kata		
M+35 MASTERS	over 35 years old	Male Female	Gekisai dai, Tsuki no kata, Yantsu, Saifa, Gekisai sho	Seienchin, Kanku, Seipai, Garyu, Sushiho		
M+35 MASTERS "B"	over 35 years old <b>10-6 kyu</b>	Male Female	Pinan sono ichi-ni-san	Pinan sono yon-go Gekisai dai, Tsuki no kat Yantsu, Saifa, Gekisai sh		

## INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

#### IV. NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS FOR EACHCOUNTRY/CLUB

Two participants per country/clubs in each category in KUMITE and KATA. (the number of registration will be handled flexibly-the host country has extra participant **The host country has one extra participant in each category.** 

### V. PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE – PLAN

### 05. October 2017 - Thursday: Arrival official and participants - Meetings

10.00 -18.00 Weight and medical examination

10.00-12.00 Referee and organizing committee meeting

13.00 -16.00 International meeting

16.00-18.00 Referee registration and meeting

18.00-21.00 Diner - Draws

### <u>06.-07 Oct. 2017 - Friday-Saturday:</u> Championship for Children, Youth, Cadets, Kata and Kumite THE MAIN COMPETITION DAY: 07. OCTOBER 2017 (SATURDAY)

08.00- Opening doors in a sports hall

09.00-13.00 Kata qualifiers and finals (boys and girls)

13.00-14.00 Lunch break - Demonstrations

14.00-14.30 Opening ceremony

14.30-18.00 Kumite qualifiers and finals(boys and girls)

18.00-19.00 Closing ceremony

20.00-24.00 Sayonara Party- It is possible to have only one competition day in case the number of registered competitors is not significantly high. In this case all cat.will be held on Sat. only. About the program all comp. will be informed on time a head.

### 08. October 2017 - Sunday: Check-out and departure

### VI. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS:

A.) Accommodation, flight tickets, transportation and meals for all participants shall be covered by National Organization or by their Club or by the participant himself.

B.) Participation and antidopping fees are 40.00 Euro per each participant - including the sayonara party cost. If someone competes both in kata and kumite additional 10 EUR fee is charged.

#### VII. ACCOMODATION: OFFICIAL HOTELS:

Danubius Hotel Arena - person additional accommodation offers soon...

NOVOTEL - Holiday Inn Hotel - Green Hotel - Premier Apartman

A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION COST IS AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE REGISTRATION.

### **SAYONARA PARTY:** will be held on Saturday 07. October 2017 from 20.00-

The official guest and participants for free, others for EUR 30,00 The transfer is 20,00 Euro/person

### **VIII. REGISTRATION:**

Beside the above mentioned possibilities, we offer to arrange accommodation from large selection of hotels and airport transfer reservations on the following booking system of our official Travel Agency: WELL TRAVEL: <a href="www.welltravel.hu/booking">www.welltravel.hu/booking</a> Transportation between the official hotels and venue of the competition can be arranged upon request. If you may have any more question please contact: <a href="welltravel@welltravel.hu">welltravel.hu</a> or <a href="#square">+36</a> 20</a> 333</a> 25</a> 22. KRISZTINA RÁTKAI

Through the online interface: <a href="http://karate.main1.hu/index.php">http://karate.main1.hu/index.php</a>

## INTERNATIONAL OPEN KYOKUSHIN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOR YOUTH AND MASTERS, 05-08. OCT, 2017. BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

Deadline for entry and hotel booking and final confirmation: 5th of September, 2017.

IX. Conditions for participating in the Championship for fighters and coaches:

### All competitors are requested to present:

- A written medical certificate (in English) indication that he or she is physically fit and healthy and his/her insurance documents. This medical certificate must not be older than 3 months (women are requested to present written certificate of non-pregnant state)
- A signed declaration for participation in the tournament.
- Official budo passport with valid license stamp (for EKO members)
- All costs related to the payment specified in the competition before the race on time: entry fees, accommodation , transfers , meals, etc.

#### All Participants and coaches are required to wear National Teams uniforms

X. Registration and contacts: Registration for tournament is available from 02nd August, 2017 - Hotel booking is available from 02nd August, 2017

Contact details: Sensei Arpad Kalmar +36 20 427 2148, e-mail dreamcupworld@gmail.com

<u>ATTENTION!</u> Later the organizing committee is going to send all information of the tournament, official hotels and the sports hall for the participating countries.

We wish You all the best during Your preparation for the "DREAM CUP" World youth and masters International Open Karate Championships.

**SINCELLERY: OSU!** 

ARPAD KALMAR

Halmon Mid

GENERAL VICE PRESIDENOF THE ALL HUNGARIAN KARATE FEDERATION PRESIDENT OF THE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE OF "DREAM CUP" WORLD AND THE STABILITAS SPORT PROMOTION

